### 503178602 02/12/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

NIEW ACCIONMENT

EPAS ID: PAT3225216

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GARY WILLIAM BOX	02/10/2015
JOHN ALBERT PERLICK	02/12/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARIA CONTROL COREPORATION
Street Address:	1615 AQUILA AVE N
City:	GOLDEN VALLEY
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55427

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14621328

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (651)331-7040

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 651-748-5998

Email: william@berggrenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: WILLIAM R BERGGREN

Address Line 1: 7090 43RD ST N

Address Line 4: OAKDALE, MINNESOTA 55128

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM R BERGGREN	
SIGNATURE:	/William R Berggren/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment\_gwb\_signed\_02-10-2015#page1.tif source=Assignment\_jap\_signed\_02-12-2015#page1.tif

PATENT 503178602 REEL: 034955 FRAME: 0081

## <u>ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION</u>

This Assignment is between Gary W. Box, 1615 Aquila Ave N, Golden Valley, MN 55427 ("INVENTOR"), and Aria Controls Corporation, 1615 Aquila Ave N, Golden Valley, MN 55427 ("ASSIGNEE").

INVENTOR has invented an electronic direct current transformer and related aspects that are useful in the off grid powered devices industry, and ASSIGNEE wants to acquire INVENTOR'S entire interest therein.

In consideration of valuable consideration, (hereinafter referred to as "Consideration"), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, INVENTOR assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire interest of INVENTOR in the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof..

INVENTOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all information known or available to INVENTOR regarding the invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

INVENTOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that INVENTOR has the full and unencumbered right to assign the interests assigned herein and that INVENTOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

INVENTOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as owner of INVENTOR'S entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

INVENTOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Berggren Law Offices, LLC the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment. INVENTOR understands that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Berggren Law Offices, LLC do not personally represent INVENTOR or INVENTOR'S legal interests; and INVENTOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this <u>10</u> day o	f <i>EB</i> , 20 <u>/5</u> .	By: 2 /h	1. Par
		A. C.	Gary W. Box
State of Minnesota	1.1.		

On this 14h day of Fox (a A Y 20 15), before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Gary W. Box, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he or she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his or her free and voluntary act for the uses and

purposes therein set forth.

MAHMOOD F DARWISH NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/19 Notary Public

My Commission Expires 1/31/19

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This Assignment is between John A. Perlick, 29471 Northwoods Drive, Libertyville, IL 60048 ("INVENTOR"), and Aria Controls Corporation, 1615 Aquila Ave N. Golden Valley, MN 55427 ("ASSIGNEE").

INVENTOR has invented an electronic direct current transformer and related aspects that are useful in the off grid powered devices industry, and ASSIGNEE wants to acquire INVENTOR'S entire interest therein.

In consideration of valuable consideration, (hereinafter referred to as "Consideration"), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, INVENTOR assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire interest of INVENTOR in the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof.

INVENTOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all information known or available to INVENTOR regarding the invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

INVENTOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that INVENTOR has the full and unencumbered right to assign the interests assigned herein and that INVENTOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

INVENTOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as owner of INVENTOR'S entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

INVENTOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Berggren Law Offices, LLC the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment. INVENTOR understands that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Berggren Law Offices, LLC do not personally represent INVENTOR or INVENTOR'S legal interests; and INVENTOR acknowledges its right to seek-its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this/2_day of FEB, 2015.	By:			٠.,
			John A. Perlick	

State of Illinois

County of Lake

On this <u>Jahuay</u> 20 <u>/5</u>, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared John A. Perlick who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he or she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his or her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NADINE MI MIHALJEVIC
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FILINOIS
My Commission Expires 52/28/2017

My Commission Expires

PATENT

REEL: 034955 FRAME: 0083

RECORDED: 02/12/2015